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summary

The famous King Nebuchadnezzar, familiar from
biblical accounts, ruled Babylonia from 605-562 B.C.E.
Though it 1ls not generally known, there were two other
kings who had the same name, as we learn from Darius,
in hig Behigtun Inscription. According to accepted
modern reckoning, they ruled in 522 and 521 B.C.E.,
respectively.

This paper seeks to examine the evidence for the
lLatter two kings. Entirely new material is presented,

coming mostly from the author's forthcoming volume in the

vYale Oriental Serles, Unfortunately, while the old

theory about the existence of these two kings cannot be shaken
entirely, enough new evidence exists to cast doubt upon the
reconstruction by such historians as Poebel and others,
currently accepted in the history books.

Also presented are nine texts from the British Museum
that bear upon the problem,

A possible biblical tie~in, relating to the perigd
of Haggal and Zechariah has been studied by the author
elzewhere, and is still potentially existent, though for

the present work, no additlional evidence becane avallable,
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Praface i

Ao

"eeeBut is that really relevant?" --Thls is the question

“““““ o

I frequently hear about my work in Anclent Near Bastern  W
I
studies. |

And now, as I respectfully submit this work, the il

product of so many years of research, mindful of lts

tentative nature and its flawe, I ask nmyself, "az a

rabbinic thesls, iIs thls really relevant?"

My answer ls & resounding Yes, For the I share the

eloquent belief of Dr. Alfred Gottschalk, who stated:

Hebrew Union College~Jewlsh Institute of Religion
is the lnstitution of higher learning in American il
Reform Judaism, Its purposes are shaped by our R
conviction that the study of Judaism in the spirit Al
of free Inguiry will enhange the sanctity of our pitd
religion and fortify its timely significance..e el
Nothing in the Jewlsh past or present ls alien to i

our interests. iﬂ

|

Without the encouragement of wmany colleagues here at ﬁ

the College and elzewhere, this study gould not have been 1ﬁﬁ
undertaken, At our own Institution, I wish egpecially ﬂ{”
to thank Samuel Greengug and Ben Zlon Wacholder, with hhﬂ

whom I discuszed the subject matter contained hereln at VM 

g , length. I thank them for thelr wisdom and for thelr profound l{

inslghts,. g

Matitiahu Tsevat, who graclously agreed to be my TR

referee, has always been a friend and inspiration, His

prodiglous knowledge in Bible and Ancient Near Eastern Studies RiiE
has never ceased to amaze ne. ,§}

As for scholars at other Instltutions, T mention with

|
gratitude the help of Professors Rke $jBbery and Erle Leichty, ?;
0
of the University of Pennsylvania; Professor William W, Hallo, i‘”
[
B B - | E
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of Yale University; and Professor I. J. Gelb, of the
Oriental Institute of the Universlty of Chicago., All
of these scholars have generously Jgranted the author
permission to study their materials,

A special word should be sald about a dear friend
on a distant shore, Professor Muhammad Dandamayev, of
Leningrad, On Ewo occaslions in person, and constantly in
writing, have I been the beneficlary of hls warm friendship
and Ffilrst-rate competence in Neo-Babylonian studies.

The bulk of this complex manuscript was typed by
Mary B, Diamond, of Hebrew Unlon College, Cincinnati. Her
diligent work, preclse attentlon to detall, and patience
in producing the Yale Volum@; and this study, its offshoot,
are here gratefully acknowledged,

Finally, I express my gratitude and love for Ophra

in the words of Yehuda Ha-Levy:
TynY %hl N*T33 nNR DaAAN LY

anns wneb onvuona
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The Three Nebuchadnezzars of the Seventh and Sixth Centuries B,C, B,

In an article written one hundred years ago, W. St. Chad
Boscawen seems to have been the first to have made a clear distinction
among contract tabletg mentioning a king named Nebuchadnezzar. He
distinguished between those texts to be assighed unquestionably to
Nebuchadnezzar IL (ruled 605-562) and those assigned either to
. I « N R . .
Nebuchadnezzar ITII (Nidinti- Bel son of Aniri, who ruled according
to present thecries, for two months and ten days in the autumn of
522) or Nebuchadnezzar IV (Arahu son of?ﬁalditi, who ruled sccording
to present theories for three months and two days in the autumn of
. \ o 11 I . o ‘s
the following year, 521 B.C,). Boscawen refers #0 the Behistun
inscription where Darius mentlons two usurper kings each of whom
took the throne name of "Nebuchadnezzar son of Nabonidus" and ruled
briefly during his (Darius' ) first year. Boscawen identifies the
figures mentioned in the contract tablets under consideration in his

article with those who lived during Achaemenid rule in Babylonia.

During the first few decadeg of the twentieth century, the
problem received the attention of scholars in this country and
abroad2 and a consensus developed about how best to place these
kings that has been ably summarized in Parker and Dubbzrstein's

. . , . . 3
indispensible "Babylonian Chronology 626 B.,CewA D, 75,"

Among the texts prepared for the present study there are




thirty-elght that bear upon the problem of the three Nebuchadnezzars. ‘L
These include all that are dated Lo the Accession Year or to Year
one of Nebuchadnezzar (putting aside for a moment which
Nebuchadnezzar) . There is general_agreement that all texts dated
after Arahsamnu 22, Year 1 of Nebuchadnezzar must be dated to

Nebuchadnezzar II on the basis of the traditional criterian4 The

thirty-eight texts have been sorted out and arranged according to

regnal years of

(1) Nebuchadnezzar the Second (Accession Year and Year One),

(2) There seems Lo be one text dating to Nebuchadnezzar III,

according to the prevailing criterie, and

(3) Nebuchanezzar IV (Year One).

The dates, Geographic Names and titles are given in the list below,

Now the following criteria must be taken into account in

discussing the problem:

(1) The Date Formulae of the contract tablets, including Day-

Month~Year and Geographic Namee;5

(2) The Titulary of the kings as found in the documents;6

(3) The Prosopography of the figures mentioned in the contracts;7
and

(4) The material of the Behistun Inscription 2specially in

Sections 16, 18, 19, 20, 49, 50, 51 and 52&8

As I worked through the relevant scholarship)howeverfgsevefal

problems continued to trouble me about the methods used to distinguish




between the three Nebuchadnezzars,

I am accepting as a working hypothesis the position that there

were two historic figures, Nebuchadnezzapr TTIT and Nebuchadnezzar IV

who ruled around 522-520 B,C., though I have doubts about the criteria

‘that have been used to support thig pasition, and even about the
tenabllity of the position itselfs, Further research may disprove
the prevailing theories, and perhaps other writers may find more
definite indicators than I have been able to discover, For the
present study | though, I feel that the wisest procedure is to keep
those texts that may refer to dlfferent kings of the same name

10
separate.

, e ' 11 . .
Though this i1s not the place to enter into a full scale
review of the problem, some elements of my reservations can be

set forths:

(1) _The Date Formulae
An accepted observation concerning the date formulae is that:

It is now quite clear that all tablets assignable to this
[Achaemenid] period which belong to Nebuchadn@zzaY?Ill are
dated to the ‘'accession year of Nebuchadnezzar., ! ~“

And that the bglance of the tabletsg assignable to this period dated

to "Nebuchadnezzar, Year I”«ml are agssignable to Nebuchadnezzar IV,
How it came about that Nebuchadnezzar IV had no Accession Year

is discussed by Arno Poebel:

Both Nidintu-Bel, the rebel king of the first Babylonian
sedition, and Arahu, the rebel king of the second revolt,
claimed to be Nebuchadnezzar, son of Nabunaid, and both were
officially recognized as such by the priesthood of Babylon,
These facts evidently give us the solution of the problems
Because the priests had officlally recognized Nidintu-Bel as
Nebuchadnezzar, son.of Nabunaid, but now had to present Arahu




to the Babylonian people as Nebuchadnezzar, son of Nabunaid,
they evidently decided, in connivance with the counselors of

the king, on adopting the further official fictione-- in
whatever manner they may have achieved their purpose in detailw
that Arajju's reign as Nebuchadnezgar, son of Nabunaid, simply
wag the continuation of Nidintu-Bel's reign as Nebuchadnezzar,
son of Nabunaids. Thus Nidintu-Bel's accession year officially
became Arahu's accession year, while Arahu's actual accession
vear under fﬂat fiction became his, or rather Nebuchadnezzar's,
first year. : '

I find this solution problematic. Poebel himself admits that

This solution of our problem may seem strange, but we
must consjider that the official identification of Nebuchadnezsapw
Nidintu-Bel and Nebuchadnezzar-Arahu actually was the only means
to save the priesthood from the accusation that less than a year
ago it had evidently supported g wyong pretender, if the present
king, too, was to legitimize his claim to the throne by repre-
senting himself as Nebuchadnezzar, son of Nabunaid. But apart
from such political considerations, the combinations of the
reigns of the two Nebuchadnezzar pretenders to form officially
one reign must have recommended itself as a highly practical
measure from the viewpoint of official Babylonian c¢hronologya
For, by it, the confusion which naturally would have arisen if
documents dating from two different consecutive years had been
dated with the same {grmula, "accession year of Nebuchadnezmzar,"
was happily avoided,’

It is logical to try to fit the extant material into a
framework based upon what Darius says in his Inscription, yet there
is no evideﬁce for a conniving priesthood that needed to protect
itself agaihﬁt an "accusation that less than a year ago it had

. : 16
evidently supported a wrong pretendersea"

The dates brought by Poebel that allegedly fit together '"like
the cogs of a cogwheel into two coresponding gaps of the Darius
dates...,"l7 and therefore fit his theory, do not in fact do so.

In the first place, in the chart itself there.are contradictionsg:
A text that does not seem to fit into the scheme devised by the

18
author, dated by Ungnad to IV 14 Nebuchadnezzar Accegsion, is rejected




by Péebel with the following explanation:
In order to cover all possible explanations of the [ Ungnad]
date, it should be mentioned that, if the tablet actually
belongs to our period, 1t would not be altogether inconceivable
that already during the reign of Bardia a Nebuchadnezzar
different from both Nebuchadnezzar-Nidintu-Bel and Nebuchadnezzare
Arahu had revolted in Bablon, although the reig?gof such a
pretender would have had to be quite ephemeral,

Moreover, there are four new dates in the Yale Babylonian
Collestim which according to Poebel's critieria would be dated to
Nebuchadnezzar IV that conflict with his dates of Darius I:

RPD 1 v 16 1 Nebuchadnezzar [YBC 4049]

4066 v 18 1 Nebuchadnezzar [YBC 4066]

RPD 2 v 24 1 Nebuchadnezzar LYBC 7386]

RPD 3 v o261 Nebuchadnezzar LYBC 4045]
These texts all date te Uruk and ilts environs, and seem to destroy
the symmetry that ils evident in Poebel's chart on Pe 135‘;2O

Also worthy of note ilg the following: I know of no other place
where— once the system of dating by Accession Year is adoptedm-—- we

find an exception to the rule that every king had an Accession Year.

(2) The Titulary

In his section "Konigstitel," F.X, Kugler remarks:

Der Titel "Konig wvon Babel" .., ist der einzige,.welchen
die Herrscher von Nabonassar bis Nabonid inkl. fuhren.
Mit Cyrug heginnt die Reihe der g?rrscher, die sich

v 2 »e,

sar matati "Kénig der L#nder" nennen.
The problem of these two titles as used by Cyrus and Cambyses
22 e . . , . .
cannot concern us here though this is of great interest and importance.
Most interesting is a new date, from YBC 3437 (= #162 ). The

text, dealing with the disbursement of dates to two groups of npen,




is dated to |

IX 30 18 Nebuchadnezzar, LUGAL KUR.KUR, |

A text dated to January, 586 B.C. with the title sgar matati, i

would seem to show that Kugler's criterion that this title was

used only after Cyrus II should now be modifiled. ;H
Also noteworthy is the fact that YBC 3799, dated by the

prevailing criteria to Nebuchadnezzar IV because of Lthe brosopography

has the title LUGAL E,KI,
It seems to me that the only correct conclusion to be drawn

from these varying titles is that we cannot use them as hard and

fast indicators for a terminus a gue for texts having these personal

23

names in them,

(3) Prosopography

. " . . 24 i
Aside from the observations made by Boscawen noted above, il

o .

. e 25 26 . 27 AU
arguments cited by Weissbach, Ungnad, and Cameron seem to nme 1

to be cogent, and in fact form the main reason for my hesitancy to W

tamper as of yet with' the accepted theory on Nebuchadnezzar IIl and LL
Nebuchadnezzar IV, : '

My counter-arguments are mostly on procedural grounds. Firstly,

ig it sound to rely upon what one may call the "single name criterion?"
, - . , T
An example: Cameron concludes that a certain Bel—eglr, an H

epissanu, is to be dated to Nebuchadnezzar IIL og IV because a man hi

A L Y

with a similar title occurs in a Nabonidus tdxt. Yet in populations f
. . s : . 528
numbering in the tens of thousands is this reliable?

One might even ralse this caveat where we are dealing with .




" . w hd .
names of the type Personal Name A-gu sa Personal Nam@w, or

[ - v v 2 Fi F > .
Personal Name A-gu sa Personal Name, A Personal Name,, since it

must be born in mind that in the last element, we have not an
additional name of a new individual, but rather a family name
borne by the two first people mentioned in: the formula.

There are however cases where well-known individuals are
known and they are 1istedevén with four generations. This, it

strikes me, is unassailable.

(4) The Material in the Behistun Inscription

Professor Goetze used to say that it takes big guns to shoot
down a tradition; and we must apply that cautious criterion here.
Yet while it is actually the case that Darius mentions the two
"pretenders” in his Inscription some doubt about the material
presented therein might be raiseda

Basically, I think these doubts have been alluded to best by
R. T. Hallock. They revolve about the notion of the use of
propagandas.

Let it be said that Poebel's attention to detail is

awe-inspirings, But his basic assumption is naive,

He believes that the purpose of the narrative is simply

to communicate facts, and he has ggcompulsion to defend

the literal veracity of Dariuseee”

Hallock's objections to Poebel's reconstruction of the events of
"The' 'One Year' of Darius I" concern the possibility of fitting

all the events recorded in the Behistun inscription for that year

into the logical frameworke




8 it

How, one mlight ask, could a forgery of thls kind ald Darius! |
war effort? -w-a poéﬁibl@ answeyr ils that by exaggerating the number
off opponents he had in his flrst y@ar; he would digcourage potentlal
opponents from rebelling against him ever again. The argument

would rum thus: Lif nine separate rebels all in one year could not

subdue me, how can you alone hope to succeed?
But distortion for war propaganda may be only one reagoh for

1,

doubting the veracity of the text of Darius' Benistun inseription. {,
|
|

The confused chronologleal sequence has alyready been noteds’ i
would it not be sensible to consider an additional confusion in i

facts aside from propagandistie distortions? Subject to gquestion

are several points ralsed by Dariug himself,
vecording to Darius, a first rebellion in Babylon was i

: R : . s
undertaken by a Babylonian by the name of Nidinti- Bel, son i

s . . d s i
of Aniri, and a segond by an Armenian, srahu son of Halditi, both of :
v o 1l

whom took the throme name of Nebushadnezzar son of Nabonidus,

Now it will be reealled that Poebel argues that fthe priests"

were responsible for Arahu'sm assuming the same throne name, as a kind
w ¥

\ i

of cover-up for their hacking the wrong wan in the earlier year. But q

‘ this would mean that by their reckoning, no one had actually ruled

(in the officlal zense) in the interim; i.e., they were slmply

T# this 1s so, we must conslder them to have ruled cgonsecutively

|
)
|
trying to fob off the second man aas a eontinuation of the first. {
‘ "
|
|
(surely they were not trying to fob him off as the game manl),
|

Yot before the Persian period, no single king in Mesopotania had oy

ever assumed the exaest name of his predesessor. And it would seem P

odd for the Mesopotamlan priests who were undoubtedly trying to

restore the Chaldean dynasty to deviate from such a pragtiee (of

never dupliecating the name of a predegessor).
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In summary we note thmifollawimg fagts: The evidence seeny
to elearly point to the fact that there was at least one king
name Nebuchadnezzar, to whom texts were dated after the end of
the Chaldean period, The welght of the prosopographic evidenge
forees thiszs conelusion. Howevelr, és to whether or not there
agtually were two Nebuchadnezzar's In the Achaemenid period ia
subjeet to some doubt. In the opinlon of the present wrlter,
there was but one king of such a nam@; the historieal arguments
attempting to justify the &xist&ma@ of two flgures rests solely,
in substance, upon Darius' statement ln the Behistun inscrlption,
This, however, has some wemknesses, as a critlieal review of
Poebel's recgonstruation shows,

New evidence from titles, prosopography, and, hopefully,
new dates to #1ill in the gap during Darius® flrst year, will
suraly enable us to draw the pieture more elearly when all this

evidence can be evaluated,
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(1) "Babylonian Dated Tablets and the Canon of Ptoleny,"

Transactions of the Soceity of Biblical Archaeoclogy 6 (1878), 3l.

(2) Note the following: F., H, Weissbach, ZDMG 61 (1907), 730;
Weissbach, "Zur neubabylonischen and ach;menidischen Chronologie,"
4DMG 62 (1908), espe pPps 635-39; A, Poebel, "The Names and the
Order of the Old Persian,..Monthse.s." AJSL 54.55 (1937.38), 130-141;
idem, "The Chronology of Darius' First Year" 1bid., 142-165; 285~314;
A, T, Olmstead, ibid., 392-416; Waldo H., Dubberstein, ibid., 417-19;
Walther Hinz, "Das erste Jahr des Grossk;nigs Dareios,”" ZDMG 92
(1938),136-173; Poebel, "The Duration of the Reign of Smerdis..."
AJSL 56 (1939), 121-145; Richard A. Parker, "Persian and Egyptian
Chronology," ibid., 58 (1941), 285-~301; George G, Cameron,

"Darius and serxes in Babylonia," ibid,, 314~-253 96 (1942), 326-31.
And Richard T. Hallock, "The 'One Year' of Darius I," JNES 19 (1960),

36-39; and Jack Mag%in Balcer, "The Date of Herodotug IV, 1 Darius’

Scythian Expedition," Harvard Studies in Classical Philology 76 (1972),

99-132, esp. n. 41, LPnd partl. Prof, J.D. Bing of the U, of

Tennessee discussed this article with me. I am grateful for hisg help.

(3) B,U.S, 19 (Providence, Brown U. Press, 1956), pp. 14-~17.
- (4) (see below, noteg 5-8)
(5) TCL 12 22 and 23 (with Moore, Neobab, Documents [Ann Arbor:

U. of Mich., 1935,] p. 284 at note to text 22;); Nbk. 1-18;

Dhorme, RA 25 (1928), Nos. 1 and 23 TuM 2-3: 6 and 150,
(6) F. X, Kugler, Sternkunde und Sterndienst, (Munster:

Aschendorff, 1909/10), pp. 403-05,
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(7) Weissbach, ZDMG 62 (1908), 636;

Ungnad, ZA 19 (1905/6), 416 n. l.3 and OLZ 10 (1907), 464 f.;

Careron, AJSL 58 (1941), 318, n. 23, Also, San-Nicolo,

'

Progsopographice.se (Munchen, 1941), p. 26, n. 38,

There are, unfortunately, no Personal Names in common with

my liste

(8) In L, W, King and R. C. Thompson, The Sculptures and

Inscriptions of Darius the Great on the Rock of Behistun in Persia, (1907)

.

Weissbach, '"Die Keilinschriften der Achameniden,'" VAB 3 (Leipzigs

Hinrichs, 1911).

(9) In general for the classical and Persian sources, see

Edouard Will, Le Monde Grec et 1'Orient (Parie, 1972), ppe 13 £ nn 1-2.

Thig and other refs. are due to the kind help of Prof,. Getzel Cohen

of the U, of Cincinnati,

(10) I am indebted to Professor J. A. Brinkman, who graciously
diécussed the problem with me and suggested this formulation.
Naturally, thd opinions expressed herein are my owns

(11) So mahy new texts have come to light that a truly definitive

gtudy must await thelr full elueldation. See addendum,

(12) Camerbdbp . '"Darius and Xerxes in Babylonia," AJSL 58 (1941),

316 fo




(13)  Ibid., p. 318.

(14) "The Relgn of Smerdisg and Others,'" AJSL 56 (1939), 14l.

RENh—

(15)  Ibid.
(16)  Ibid., p. 141,
(17)  Ibid., p. 136.

(18) OLZ 10 (1907) columns 464 f. (unpublished,) cited ibid.

ps 135 n. 51,
(19)  Poebel, ops cite, pe 140 n. 83,

(20) Ibide, ps 136,

(21) Sternkunde und Sterndienst, II (Munster 1909-10), 203,

(22) See William H. Shea, "An Unrecognizedi Vassal King of Babylon in

the Early Achaemenid Period," Andrews University Seminary Studies,

9 (1971), pp. 51-67; 99-128; 10 (1972), pp. 88-117 and 147-178.

(23) It may, however, be true that the title LUGAL KUR.KUR was

used mostly after Cyrus II took over in Babylon.

(24) See n. 1, aboves
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(25) See n. 7, above.
(26) See ne 7, above.
(27) See n. 7, above.
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(28) On size of population, see Re M. Adams and Hans J. Nissen,

The Uruk Countryside (Chicago, 1972), ppe. 87, 92 and passime.

(29)  JNES 19 (1960), p. 39.

(30)  See the refg. cited above, n. 2, passim.
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Addendum

“8ince the completion of the manuscript, several groups of
relevant texts have come to the attention of the authors It has
been noted that this present work represents only a stage of a
"work in process" since many new texts have been and are presently
coming to light that undoubtedly will influence the outcome of
the discussion of the three Nebruchadnezzars. Consequently, it
has been thought wise to merely make reference to these new texts

and any relevant information that may have emerged up until nowe.

A

Professor Erle Leichty, of the University Museum of the
University of Pennsylvania is currently preparing a catalogue of
the texts from Sippar (Abu Habbah) in the British Museum, a
collection that numbers more than 35,000 Neo-Babylonian texts,
A minimum of 90 percent of these come from the ﬁ,BABBARA archives
others are from Babylon, Dilbat and Uruk., So far, he has listed
17,000, OFf this latter number, ?rofassor Leichty has noted 97
that are dated to either Nebuchadnewzzar Year O or Year 1 or
Darius Year O or Year l. Their museum numbers range from BM 49209
to 69727, Professor Leichty is requesting permission for the
author to work on these 97 texts to determine whether by
prosopography, titulary or dat@,‘they can shed additional light

on the problem of the three Nebuchadnezzars.
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It sgo happens that niné of the above-maentioned texts were
copied by the late Theophllus FPinches, xeroxes of which are
avallable at the University Museum. Thanks to Professor Leichty,
the author Qas able to make transllterations of theaa‘nine texts,
These are included below. Unfortunately, none of the nine was
able to ahed new light on ouxr prablem; since there are no new
decisive featux@s in them that can definitely push the weight
of evidance:away from the traditlonal theories. As a'matter of
fact, the aﬁﬁhor feels it necessary to examine all the texts
himself, aiﬁce in a prelinminary perusal of Pinches' copies, the
author noted that once the coplest copiled

[X X X XJURU
but in his éatalogue classified this text with those of Neriglissar,
quite imposéible on the basla of the trace alone. Moreover,
Professor Léichty read the name in gquestion as Nebuchadnezzal,
also questionable on the basis of the traces The guestion is
whether either of the two scholars saw more than the copy would

reveal. This questlon nust await a collation.

B
A secoﬁd additional source of texts is the collections housed
at the Yale Babylonian Collectilon, but not officlally a part of it.
The author has recently discovered approximately ten unpube
lished texts dating to Nbk, O or Nbk., 1 (but none as yet of Darius).
One ofiﬁhms@, NCBT 364, available in photograph, 1s one of
the earliest "Nbk., IV" dates listed so far by Parker and Dubberstein,
in their "Bablonian Chronology'" (p. 16). It is dated to V/26/1

(Sept. 4, 521) at Uruk., There are nine additional texts, four of

Sty
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which are available in preliminary copy, and five of which must
await further study. All of the texts that have some Geographic
Name are clearly from Uruk and vicinity, an unfortunate occurence,
since aside from the Sippar texts mentioned above, we still fall
to have a clear-cut cross-section of texts on which we milght
make some sounder historical judgments
C

Examination of four other museum collections in this country
(Andrews University, BEmory University, the Oriental Institute,
and the Cincinnati Axt Museum) have turned up interesting finds,

but nothing from our target vearse

|

-
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Transliterations of Nine British Museum Texts
Datinq from the Years 0 and 1 of Nebuchadnezzar and Darius
; from the Copies of Th. G. Pinches

BReT=14,9

82-7-14, 110

1.

2e

3.

4s

56

82-7-14, 134

1

BM 55654 = Sty Nbk 20

BM 55753
1 1/2 MA,NA KU,BABBAR a-na
V’ . ‘ "
KI,LAM Sa UDU.NITA a-na
YypU.BaA-ga  SUMepa
IT1.5I6, UD, 8,KAM
1d

MU,1.KAM ~9aG,NTG.DU.URD

Reve uninscribed

BM 55776

(not among Pinches' coples)




82-7-14, 144

82-7-14, 368

1.

Qe

3.

4o

5

Ga

7o

Be

9

10.

11,

12.

13.

4

BM 55786

(not among Pinches'! copiles)

5
BM 56009
UDU NITA [7E7 X7 NiG.,ca I ]
Wo ] g X7 XL ]
ldUTu.§E§.rk X X[ ]
"completely defaced («T.G,P,)"

1]

"

i
ML 1 & oL )

it—ti UDUNETA i-nam-din

# . 1 v  we
LU mu-kin-ni IR-~ya A-gu sa

1dawdi~xa LdpN, 868 MEE U

o @

Am.ét_;l s 1NUMUN-_}_:;\:1: A lmi-—g,ir-a-a

ldEN,MU A":%‘:l., sa

X7 [x]




82-7-14, 378

21

d

Ko ] EXUJGENﬁEﬁmgabwbi URU  “UTU

14, 1[‘"'

15, [ITI.X UD.(X + 2)] [9,"KAM MU,1,KAM

16. [ »JURY  LUGAL ["E."J[KI]

Note: Pinches'! catalogue reads: "Ngl?" But he read no
traces before "URUY in his COPYe
Leichty read "Nbk." But he read from Pinches' copy, not

the original.

6

BM 56019

le 1 UDUNITA giwniwe

2. %4 ina £ 1950,L06AL.ALNI

e
3. A LU Bu.HA

4o LU pu-lu na? pi? pi

g

5. sa ina TINJTIR.KI
1dg , oo
6. “9E,A,NUMUN,DU
7. A-$u sa  “98G.nvean.A.Nz
8. ina UD,KIB.NUN.KI

9% jl=ta~din

10, ITIBARA UD.1.KAM




lle

124

82-7~14,398

1.

3

4.

56

o

T

Be

9

104

1l.

124

MU, 1. KAM
1dp6.nta, pU, URD
Vi
BM 56039
[ 1 tum [ ]
[ 1 UD.19.KAM \

MU 1 (11?),K:§M ldgmri»muméfx

LUGAL E.KI LUGAL KURLKUR

2 GUR 3 PI ZU.LUM.MA

[a=Tpa 7 ma-si-hi Sa satetuk SE.BAR

" v @
ina  sat-tuk [ 1 mu-tyu sa
B ANJN[A] [X2] Ha ITI.GAN

Ma=Tha %8N it it e (or zalag?) nu SUM-[pa)

o ’ ) .
[X] GUR ina gatetuk LU BAPPIR=-tyu

Yie-ba-31 ina 1ib-pt X7 [x]

[ Ikt %A@ 6u 2U fena [ ]

"eeplied on a foggy day®
3. traces /ﬁ%ﬁ}%%W

9. itiitee: sic (DBW),




82=7-=14, 1083

Ll

Ze

3

4.

Se

6w

Te

8e

Da

10,

1l.

12.

13

lda

15

16,

BM 56674

’ v B
BAN Bp,cr8.1r 2

&1

d

NIiG.eA “UTU pieni

II 1, d

€

(KN

IR,

5

[X?7] UGU-hi

1 v A, v
Mmsemzibw EN Aw_:.:,m

1pG. LUGAL, URD  Awgy

l'd v @
UD.5.KAM %2 ITI.AB

l-gn pu-ut 2-i na

Lﬁ' u-kin-nu id

» »
@ Fem U]’

Uy Amag

ladmnﬂuzu

GIN 3 [ 1

“23

v & - P
88 [Tsu?-fueum X X X7

11 953

lit

wd g

A-gu ga

A lpa, 930

ldX~1a~gu~ra~bi«bi

1dan~nuWﬁmzi#ﬂt‘v J

1mi~nu~GIM?

j=name-[din]

[su-ul

ENZwbabenge u-][ sur?]

X X luli 14 (X

1d A-gnt

Loe ]

UTU, MU-g=kin

Ygn,mu A-fn 54 L%

LU, 51D 1dqu.TIN~i§

[

d

A LU.uWD INNIN

ITTLGAN  UDs 27,KAM

lda—gyrumeéwéﬁ LUGAL

4. ¢§zz

be
9.

'afnﬂaw
224/4723j7

TINTIRKI

Men  enx

«r 1ld
b} a

sy

UTUL.SE8. MU A

er ve 1d
A=-g4  sa

MUL 1 K[AM]

TINoTIR, [KI]

AZ%@&W%Wﬂ

1 .
e~pisg

UDaKIBs

X X

EN~da=a | (sic Pinches)

Ky

AG oMU, ST o 8A

NUN. KX
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1.

3
4
Se
G
.79
Be
Ou
10,
1le
12.

13,

34
Q
BM 56763

42 ma-si-hu $a SE.BAR

sec

1 1

dﬁkanﬁue-zib-an--ni usu J‘X.EK]

lt-ta-din

18 GI.TAR 3 SILA 6 NINDA

[ 1 x %s8.mu L0 u¥ BAR X IM
C 1 % X ma

it=ta-din

mi TAR 3 SILA 6 NINDA

X ] X X -mag LU APIN
L l-pi
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14, 6.nfe. DU URD
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